than November 1, 2003 and terminates no later than December 31, 2008 for every stock option series and suB-category. The subscription price of a share in each series is the
weighted average price of the Company’s shares quoted on the Helsinki Exchanges during the following periods: 2002 A-series: July 1, 2002 – September 30, 2002; 2002
B-series: July 1, 2003 – September 30 2003; 2002 C-series: July 1, 2004 – September 30, 2004. The subscription price for 2002 A-series is 0.60 euros, for 2002 B-series
0.90 euros and for 2002 C-series 1.60 euros. During the fi nancial period, a total of 2,250 shares were subscribed with the warrants attached to this warrant program and
consequently the share capital was raised by 22 euros.
  The shares subscribed for on the basis of the warrants shall entitle to dividend for the fi nancial period in which the subscription takes place. Other shareholder rights shall
commence upon the entry into the Trade Register of increase of the share capital.
  The maximum dilution effect of the issuance of the warrants is 13,675,400 shares on aggregate or 8.4 percent of the Company’s share capital after dilution. 21.3 million
warrants have been issued as of December 31, 2004, and the remaining 4.9 million warrants are held by the subsidiary company DF-Data Oy.

  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

f_sec_annualreport_2004.indd 24f_sec_annualreport_2004.indd   24 9.3.2005 15:15:339.3.2005   15:15:33

25F-Secure Corporation

2004

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   (EUR 1000)

   Consolidated Consolidated Parent Parent
   2004 2003 2004 2003
16. Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred revenues   2 710 2 120 2 176 1 484

 Total non-current liabilities   2 710 2 120 2 176 1 484

 Current liabilities
 Deferred revenues   15 671 13 048 11 364 9 031
 Accounts payable   1 875 1 604 1 407 1 328
 Other liabilities   1 676 1 303 694 538
 Accrued expenses   4 541 5 425 3 735 3 900
 Total   23 763 21 380 17 200 14 797

 Liabilities to the group companies
 Advance payments   2 420 2 327
 Other liabilities   1 992 1 713
 Total   4 412 4 040

 Total current liabilities   23 763 21 380 21 612 18 837

 Material amounts shown under accruals and deferred income
 Accrued personnel expenses   2 731 2 544 2 358 1 660
 Deferred royalty   957 1 473 957 1 473
 Accrued expenses   637 1 168 291 646
 Accrued interest   129 121 129 121
 Accrued tax   87 119
 Total   4 541 5 425 3 735 3 900

17. Contingent liabilities

 Guaranties for other group companies   14 14
 Leasing liabilities
 Leasing commitments
 Next fi nancial period   186 197 141 148
 Later   86 177 45 118
 Total   272 374 186 266

 Rental liabilities
 Premise rentals in next period   2 697 2 409 2 318 2 067
 Later   11 556 12 524 11 264 12 246
 Total   14 253 14 934 13 582 14 313

 Other liabilities
 Others   56 102 56 102

 Derivatives
 Currency instruments  –   EUR EUR EUR EUR
 Currency forward contract
 nominal value   3 218 2 236 3 218 2 236
 fair value   77 74 77 74

 F-Secure Corporation has hedged receivables denominated in USD, JPY, SEK and GBP with a forward rate contract.
 The forward rate contracts expires on January 20 and April 20, 2005. The company does not have other derivatives.

f_sec_annualreport_2004.indd 25f_sec_annualreport_2004.indd   25 9.3.2005 15:15:359.3.2005   15:15:35

26 F-Secure Corporation

2004

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. Shares and shareholders

 Shares and share ownership distribution, December 31, 2004

 Shares Number of shareholders Percentage of shareholders Total shares Percentage of shares
 1–100 3 393 11,38 % 228 833 0,15 %
 101–1.000 19 747 66,22 % 6 973 164 4,66 %
 1.001–10.000 6 175 20,71 % 18 711 783 12,52 %
 10.001–50.000 425 1,43 % 8 268 835 5,53 %
 50.001–100.000 29 0,10 % 2 164 348 1,45 %
 100.001– 53 0,18 % 113 162 687 75,69 %
 Total 29 822 100,00 % 149 509 650 100,00 %

 Shareholder category, December 31, 2004
   Total shares Percentage of shares
 Corporations   5 828 595 3,90 %
 Financial and insurance institutions   17 717 936 11,85 %
 General goverment   4 855 335 3,25 %
 Households   119 377 882 79,85 %
 Non-profi t organizations   973 065 0,65 %
 Other countries and international organizations   756 837 0,51 %
 Total   149 509 650 100,00 %

 Largest shareholders and administrative register

 Owner   Shares Percentage of shares
 Risto Siilasmaa   69 578 475 46,54 %
 Ari Hyppönen   9 079 460 6,07 %
 Ismo Bergroth   8 084 565 5,41 %
 Valtion eläkerahasto   2 000 000 1,34 %
 OP-Suomi Kasvu sijoitusrahasto   1 538 900 1,03 %
 Keskinäinen vakuutusyhtiö Eläke-Fennia   1 532 050 1,02 %
 Placeringsfonden Gyllenberg Finlandia   1 104 500 0,74 %
 Vahinkovakuutusosakeyhtiö Pohjola   900 800 0,60 %
 Evli-Select Sijoitusrahasto   822 375 0,55 %
 Keskinäinen vakuutusosakeyhtiö Etera   585 350 0,39 %

 Administrative register
 Nordea Pankki Suomi Oyj   6 178 308 4,13 %
 HSS/Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken   1 849 502 1,24 %
 HSS/Danske Bank, Helsinki Branch   591 726 0,40 %
 Other registers   1 152 051 0,77 %

 Other shareholders   44 511 588 29,77 %
 Total   149 509 650 100,00 %

 Ownership of management

 Board of Directors Shares % shares Warrants % shares
 Risto Siilasmaa 69 578 475 46,54 % 21 300 0,01 %
 Ari Hyppönen 9 079 460 6,07 % 29 567 0,02 %
 Pertti Ervi 5 000 0,00 % 5 000 0,00 %
 Alexis Sozonoff   –
 Antti Vasara   15 000 0,01 %
 Matti Virtanen   15 000 0,01 %
 Total 78 662 935 52,61 % 85 867 0,06 %

 Executive team
 Risto Siilasmaa 69 578 475 46,54 % 21 300 0,01 %
 Kimmo Alkio   129 488 0,09 %
 Aki Mänttäri   –
 Pirkka Palomäki   94 827 0,06 %
 Taneli Virtanen   56 124 0,04 %
 Total 69 578 475 46,54 % 301 739 0,20 %

 The Board of Directors, CEO and executive team owned a total of 78,662,935 shares on December 31, 2004.  This represents 52.61 percent of the
 Company’s shares and votes. In addition, the warrants of these individuals  accounted for 0.25 percent of the total  amount of F-Secure shares. With these
 stock options 366,306 new shares can be issued.

f_sec_annualreport_2004.indd 26f_sec_annualreport_2004.indd   26 9.3.2005 15:15:369.3.2005   15:15:36

27F-Secure Corporation

2004

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19. Key ratios

  2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
 Economic indicators